eight hundred and eighty-seven dollars and seventy-two cents, for postage of the members of the legislature, from January 14th to March 4th, 1852, to be paid out of any money in the state treasury.

Sec. 2. There is hereby appropriated to Leonard J. Farwell, Governor, the sum of one thousand five hundred dollars, out of any money in the state treasury, to be paid by him to Chaucey Abbott, Post Master at Madison, for postage of the members of the legislature after the 4th day of March, A. D. 1852, on accounts audited by the proper committees of the legislature, or otherwise established to his satisfaction.

J. McM. SHAFTER,

Speaker of the Assembly.

TIMOTHY BURNS.

It. Governor and President of the Senote.

Approved March 15, 1852.

LEONARD J. FARWELL.

Chap 120

Au Act to authorize the laying out a State Road therein described.

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do chuck as follows:

Section 1. Jacob Rogers, D. D. Billings and William Ward, be, and are hereby appointed commissioners to lay out and establish a state road commencing at Packwankee in Marquette county, thence running in a westerly direction to Davis' tavern on the Pinery road leading from Fort Winnebago to Grand Rapids; thence to cross the Wisconsin river at or near where the town line crosses said river between town fourteen and fifteen; thence to Carpenter's and Rogers' mills on the Lemonware river in Sauk county; and thence to intersect the state road leading from Dutton in Sauk county to Prairie La Crosse, at or near Maughs's mill on the Lemonwoir river in Adams county.

Sec. 2. The commissioners shall receive for their serFecator services such compensation as may be allowed by the board
of supervisors of the counties through which said road may
pass: Provided. That no part of the expense of laying out
said road shall be paid out of the state treasury.

J. McM. SHAFTER,

Speaker of the Assembly. TIMOTHY BURNS.

Lt. Governor and President of the Senate.
Approved, March 15, 1852.
LEONARD J. FARWELL.